Board of Commisin & BECEIVED

Carter County, Tennessee 542// i @ _{_ L/"O OJ
Regular Session
April 15, 2019 &"}’%
Call to Order —In the absence of Chairman Ray Lyons, who was absent due to health reasons, .

Vice-Chairman, Bradley Johnson called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.

Courthouse Emergency Egress Plan ~EMA Deputy Director Billy Harrell

Roll Call — County Clerk

Name of Configuration File: C:\RollCall—Pro\Cdnﬁg_uraiions\Aprﬂ 15 2019 Commission Meeting roc
Date and Time of New Session: 4/15/201$ 6:03:36 PM

Beginning Roll Call for New Session:

Willie Campbell is Present

Mark Blevins is Present

Robert Acuff is Present

Nancy Brown is Present

Mike Hill is Present

Patty Woodby is Present

Bradley Johnson is Present

Ronnie Trivett is absent

Charles Von Cannon is Present

Isaizh Grindstaff'is Present

Jerry Proffitt is Present

Austin Jaynes is Present

Ross Garland is Present

Layla Ward is Present

Ginger Holdren is Present

Randall Jenkins is Present

Gary Bailey is Present

Travis Hill is Present

Sonja Culler is Present ) :
Ray Lyons is absent '
Aaron Frazier is Present

Robin McKamey is Present '
Kelly Collins is Present ﬁ?

Rick Richardson is absent

Number of Voters PRESENT for Roll Call: 21
Numbesr of Voters ABSENT for Roll Call: 3

Vice-Chairman Johnson, noted that Commissioners, Trivett, Lyons and Richardson were all absent
due to health reasons.

Quorum Present

Approval of Agenda . -
Motion was made by Mike Hill, seconded by Isaiah Grindstaff, to approve tonight's agenda as
presented. (Item #1) Recorded onpage 612 )

. Roll Call Vote (Ttem #1)as follows:
1. Vote Results for: Ttexo No. 1
Time of Vote: 6:05:32 PM
. Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: ¥
Robert Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent

596



Charles Von Capmon voted: Y
Isalah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y -
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
Gary Bailey voted: ¥
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: ¥
Kelty Collins voted: Y

Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed QLY -0N-0A-3 Absent)

Number of Abstain Votes: />
ening Praver — Commissioner Willie Cam bglj £ :
Pledge of Alle, ignce — Commissioner Bradley Johws 4 @
Recognition of Elected & Appointed Officials/Guegt . & ‘
Acceptance of March Meeting Minutes .
Motion was made by Mike Hill, seconded by Jerry Proffitt, to approve with corrections as -

requested below, the Commission Minutes of March 18, 2019, (Item #2)
Page 554 — Holder to Holdren Page 570 — idiomatically to automatically

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #2):

2. Votie Results for: Ttemn No. 2

Time of Vote: 6:12:33 PM

Type of Vote: MATORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: A
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y
Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: ¥
Austin Jaynes voted: Y

- Ross Garland voted: Y
Layle Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
‘Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
Gary Bailey voted: ¥
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: V.
Kelly Collins voted: ¥
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (20Y - 0N -1 A-3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

597



Approval of Notaries & Bonds

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Mark Blevins, to approve the Notaries/Bonds
as presented for for April 15,2019, (Item # 3)

Anna M. Pierce Penny Woodson Helen E. Keller

Elaine Fair David L. Oiler Teresa McKinney

Lori Hutchins Regina L. Shepherd Shelby F. Medearis

Rita Gay Lyons Clara B. Perkins Jennisa N. Freeman

Tracy Lewis Guy | Stacy Dahlman Cynthia L. Wymer

Wanda H. Akers Amanda Greene Jennifer Mays

Dani col‘baugh 2 2bs o ke 5 bl sk sk 5k Sl e e e ok 3k e ok ok ok sk ok koK Dk ok ok Kayﬂyn Bl'ooke BiIChﬁe}.d

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #3):

3. Vote Results for: Item No. 3 '

Time of Vote: 6:19:21 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: ¥
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: ¥
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥V
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Songa Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: ¥
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (21 Y- 0 N - 0 A.-3 Absent) O@

Number of Abstain Votes:

Public Comments — 5 Minutes per person @

Elizabeth Woodby, 2 resident of Teaberry Road, Roan M
animals being dvemped on this roadway.

in, spoke regarding trash and dead

Roy Livingston, a resident of Hampton, spoke concerning a Point of Order being voiced during a
meeting. He also spoke concerning the Elizabethton/Carter County Animal Shelter inspections.
Commissioner, Mark Blevins requested to speak asking a question of Mr. Livingston.

Point of Order was voiced by Commissioner Randall Jenkins noting this was Public Comments
and not a question/answer session.

Vice-Chaitman, Johnson so noted and continued the Public Comment section of the agenda.
No one else requested to speak. Therefore, the Public Comment session was closed.

598




Vice-Chairman Brad Johnson relinquished the Chair to Ross Garland to serve as acting Chairman.

Commissioner Johnson presented the following recommendation from the Fmanclal
Management Committee.

Approval of Agent of Record and Broker for Health Insurance

Motion was made by Brad Johnson, seconded by Mike Hill, to appoint the Sequoyah Group as the

agent of record and broker for the health insurance for Carter County Government.
(Item # 4) .

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #4):4. Vote Results for: ltem No. 4
Time of Vote: 6:49:10 PM
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: ¥
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y-
Terry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: ¥
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: 'Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Eelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (21 Y-0 N -0 A -3 Absent) /7
Number of Abstain Votes: 0 &7

The Chair was then relinquished back to Vice-Chalrm wing the above vote of Item 4.

Mavoral Report — Mayor Rusty Barnett

Mayor Barnett presented reports and updates on the following items:
Forensic Pathology for Carter County — A sheet was distributed noting number of autopsies;
Dry Hollow Project— Approved with work to began soon;
Joint Economic and Corumunity Development Board — Under Charter now.

Committee Reports

Agriculture Committee — Ross Garland A brief report was preserited. However, no recommendations
were made.

Carter County Expenditure Report for the Month of March 2019 was provided to Carter County
Commissioners by Brad Burke, Finance Director. Incluged in the report were the Account
Numbers, Account Description, Budget Amounts, Budget Amendments, and Amended
Budgets, Month-to-day expenditures. Qutstanding encumbrances, and Unencurmbered

. Balances were provided in the report as well.

599



Budget Commitiee — Ross Garland. Chairman

Motion was made by Mark Blevins seconded by Mike Hill, to set aside the budget items until next
month, May 2019. This was due to the minutes of the Budget Committee Meeting and the
budget recommendations not being placed in the packet in an timely manner. '

Vice-Chairman, Johnson stressed several jters from budget cannot be delayed be @ﬂ; deal
with the operation of Carter County. Q ‘

Motion was withdrawn. )

Discussion followed. It was voiced by some they would be Abstaining during the vote due to
the fact that iterns were not delivered in the Commissioner packets il a timely manner.

Commissioner Acuff, requested items be sent in an electronic form to Commissjoners as soon as
possible following the Financial Management and Budget meetings. Finance Director, Brad
Burke stated the Budget Amendments would be forwarded via email as soon as possible to
Commissioners following the Budget Committee's approval and recommendation.

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Austin aynes, to approve a refund to a taxpayer
who paid total property taxed of $2,429.30 on land she no longer owned. Refund will be
paid from each fund according to their percentage of the 2018 tax rate. (ftem #5)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #5):

5. Vote Results for: Ttem No. 5

Time of Vote: 6:49:37 PM

Type of Vote: MATORITY NEEDED TO PASS

5. Vote Results for: ftem No. 5
Time of Vote: 6:49:37 PM
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: A
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nazncy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: ¥
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Carmon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (19Y - 0N -2 A -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 2

600



Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Travis Hill, to approve General Fund 101
Amendment #10 (item #1-521) for a fotal of $1,217,964.24 with three items and $23,652.92 .
coming from fund balance (including one itern and §16,000.00 from unassigned fand
balance). Funds from unassigned fund balance will provide additional appropriations for
the County Buildings-Communications account. (Item # 6) Recorded onpages 613-616

Roll Call Vote as follows (Item #6):

6. Vote Results for: Ttem No. 6

Time of Vote: 6:51:32 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: ¥
Marzk Bleving voted: A
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥
Jerry Proffitt voted: ¥
Anstin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: ¥
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: ¥ /
Rick Richardson was Absent @
Passed (19 V-0 N -2 A -3 Absent) @

Number of Abstain Votes: 2 (//Vb >

Motion was Ross Garland, seconded by Sonja Culler, {/approve Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund 116
: Amendment #5 (item #1) for a total of $119,328.00 with one item and $25,805.00 coming
from unassigned fund balance. Funds from unassigned fund balance will be used as a
grant matching funds for solid waste equipment and improvements to the Roan Mountain
Convenience Center. (Item # 7) Recorded on page 617

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #7):

7. Vote Results for: Ttem No. 7

Time of Vote: 6:52:11 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Camphbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: A,
Robert Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: ¥
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥
" Yerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: ¥V

601



Layla Ward voted: ¥
Ginger Holdren voted: ¥
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

. Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (20Y - 0N -1 A -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Nancy Brown, to approve Health Department
Fand 117 Amendment #2 for a total of $139,475.00 with nothing coming from unassigned
fund balance. (Item #8) Recorded onpage 617

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #8):

8. Vote Results for: ftem No. 8

Time of Vote: 6:53:16 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: ¥
Mark Blevins voted: A,
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: A
Patty Woodby voted: ¥ @

Bradley Johnson voted:
Ronnie Trivett was Absent é
Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y )
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y @
Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y '
Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: ¥

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: ¥

Ray Lyons was ‘Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: ¥

Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (19°Y-0N-2 A -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 2

Motion was made bjr Ross Garland, seconded by Willie Campbell, to approve Drug Control Fund
122 Amendment #6 (item #1) for a total of $517.88 with othing coming from unassigned
fund balance. (Itexs #9) Recorded cnpage _g1p

Roll Cell Vote as follows (Jtem #9):

9. Vote Results for: Itern No. 9

Time of Vote: 6:54:02 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y

Mazk Blevins voted: A
Raobert Acuff voted: Y

602



Nancy Brown veted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: ¥

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett was Absent

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y -

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: ¥

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: ¥

Ray Lyons was Absent ‘
Aaron Frazier voted: Y X A
Robin McKamey voted: Y ~ L A~
Kelly Collins voted: Y ~ .

B
Rick Richardson was Absent < : ‘ ,//’/)
Passed (20 Y- 0 N - 1 A - 3 Absent) ~ R

Number of Abstain Votes: 1 ) & L~

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Nancy Brown, te approve Highway/Public Works
Fund 131 Amendment #5 (item #1) for a total of $169,657.00 with nothing coming from
unassigned fund balance. (Item #10) Recorded onpage 618

Rolt Call Vote as follows (Ttem #10):

10. Vote Results for; Item No. 10

Time of Vote: 6:54:45 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: A
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: ¥
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: ¥
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jepkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (19Y-0N-2 A -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 2 :

603



Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Gary Bailey, to approve General Purpose School
Fund 141 Amendment #8 (items #1-#12) for a total of $549,841.09 with two items and
$39,670.00 coming from GPS fund balance (nothing coming from unassigned fund
balance). (Item # 11) Recorded on pages _g19_620

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #11):

11. Vote Results for: ftem No. 11 '
Time of Vote: 6:55:34 PM
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

‘Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: ¥
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: ¥
Bradley Johmson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Capnon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
-Layla Ward voted: Y
(inger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jepkins voted: Y
QGary Batley voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: ¥

Keliy Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

oY -
Passed (20°Y - 0 N -1 A -3 Absent) %

Number of Abstain Votes: 1 oy

. o~
Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded b)‘a’l'raa/'%ill, to approve School Federal Project
Fund 142 Amendment #4 (items #1-#3) foxa-fotal of $101,875.00 with nothing coming
from fund balance. (Ttewa #12) Recorded onpage 621

Roll Call Vote as follows (Jtem #12):

12. Vote Resulis for: Item No. 12

Time of Vote: 6:56:18 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Miark Blevins voted: A
Robert Acuff voted: ¥
Naney Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥ -
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: ¥V
Ross Garland voted: Y

604



Layla Ward voted: ¥
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

" Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: ¥
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardsen was Absent

Passed (19Y -0 N-2 A-3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 2

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Gary Bailey to approve Central Cafeteria
Fund 143 Amendment #2 (items #1 - #2) for a total of $1,750,372.00 with $372.00 coming
from unassigned fund balance. Funds from unassigned fund balance will be used for a
required sajary increase. (Item #13) Recorded on page A18

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem # 13):

13. Vote Resuits for: Item No. 13

Time of Vote: 6:57:14 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: N
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y .
Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: ¥
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y <
‘Rick Richardsor was Absent

Passed (19 Y-1N- 14 -3 Absent) {//&i

Number of Abstain Votes: 1

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Sonja Culler, to approve the monetary donations
made to the Animal Shelter ($75.00) the Drug Control Fund (8517.88), and the Carter
Couxnty School System (8523.01). (ftem #14) Recorded on rage _gag ’

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem # 14):

14, Vote Results for: Itern No. 14

Time of Vote: 6:57:56 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: ¥

605



Mark Blevins voted: A
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hili voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: ¥
Bradley Jobnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: A
Isatah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: ¥
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y /%
Kelly Collins voted: ¥ {&

VAN
Rick Richardson was Absent &

Passed (19 ¥ - 0 N -2 A-3 Absent) @

Number of Abstain Votes: 2 - ‘

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Isaiahﬁstaﬂ‘, to approve the purchase of
two vehicles (truck and SUV) for the Planning and Zoning Department in a total amount
not fo exceed $55,000. Funded with permit revenue. (ftem #15)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #15):

135. Vote Results for: tem No. 15

Time of Vote: 6:58:34 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: N
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: ¥
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: N
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: ¥
Randall Jenkins voted: N
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hilt voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: N
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (17Y -4 N -0 4 -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

608



Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Kelly Collins, to approve a salary

. Increase ($8,679.95) plus benefits ($1,916.80) for the Director of Planning and Zoning.
Funded with permit revenue. (ftem # 16)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #16):

16. . Vote Results for: Item No. 16
Time of Vote: 7:08:08 PM

- Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Carnpbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: N
Robert Acuff voted: N
Nancy Brown voted: N
Mike Hill voted: Y
Patty Woodby voted: N -
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: N
Jerry Proffitt voted: ¥
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: N
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: N
Gary Bailey voted: N
Travis Hill voted: N

" Sonja Culler voted: N

-Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: N //\
Robin McKamey voted: ¥ o
Kelly Collins voted: Y SN

Rick Richardson was Absent <,

)
Failed (10 Y - 11 N - 0 A - 3 Absent) é ;@

Number of Abstain Votes: ()

Motion was made by Robert Acuff, seconded by Sonja Culler, to increase the Planning and Zoning

Director's salary to $17,359.90 with benefits $3,921.60 as recommended by the Planning
Commission. ([tem #17)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #17):

16. Vote Results for: Item No. 16

Time of Vote: 7:08:08 PM

Type of Vote: MATORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y

" Mark Blevins voted: N
Robert Acuff voted: N
Nancy Brown voted: N
Mike Hill voted: ¥
Patty Woodby voted: N
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: N
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: N
Ginger Holdren voted: Y

607



Randall Jenkins voted: N
Gary Bailey voted: N

Travis Hill voted: N

Sonja Culler voted: N

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: N
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: ¥

Rick Richardson was Absent

Failed (10 Y- 11 N~ 0 A - 3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Wiltie Campbell, to appropriate
approximately $119,802.23 in Title IIT funds accumulated in the budget for emergency
equipment. (Item #18) Seepage _ 505

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #18): TN
18. Vote Results for: tem No. 18 ) s /f)

Time of Vote: 7:13:50 PM )
Type-of Vote: MATORITY NEEDED TO PASS @

Willie Campbell voted: ¥ ’v%

Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acnff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: YV

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: ¥
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenking voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: ¥
Travis Hill voted: ¥

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y.
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed 21 Y - 0 N -0 A -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded Mark Blevins, to pay Commissioner $35.00

(the state minimum pay for meetings) for attendance to 2 Budget Workshop on
June 13, 2019. (Ttem #19)

Roll Call Vote as follows (ltem #19):

19. Vote Results for: Item No. 19

Time of Vote: 7:32:36 PM

Type of Vote: MATJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

‘Willie Carmopbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: Y

608



Mike Hill voted: Y

Party Woodby voted: Y

Bradiey Johnson voted: ¥

Ronnie Trivett was Absent

- Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaymes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: ¥

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: ¥

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins. voted: Y /2/\

Rick Richardson was Absent S //>
%

Passed 21 ¥V-0N-0A-3 Absent)

fo
Number of Abstain Votes: 0 %

Recess

Vice-Chajrman Brad Johnson, called for a fifteen (15) tmﬁecess. Following the recess, the
Commission was calied back to order.

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Nancy Brown, to approve a contract with Mattern
and Crag for complete engineering services for the Riverview Road project damaged by
flooding ant presently closed. (Item #20)

Discussior followed noting if and when the county was reimbursed by FEMA/TEAMA the fimds
would be put back into the Highway budget. .

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #20)

20. Vote Results for: Item No. 20

Time of Vote: 7:55:30 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: ¥
Mike Hill voted: A

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ropnie Trivett was Absent
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiab, Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: ¥
Anstin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenldns voted: ¥
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y

609



Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (20 Y- 0 N - 1A -3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes; 1

Courthouse Security Melissa Moreland, Clerk and Master repolted a grant in the amount of
 $52,000 was received the first of the year. An application was reapplied and the county
received an additional $8,900. Matching grant funding of ten-percent {10%) will be requested
next month from the Budget Committee for Courthouse Security. :

The foliowing Committee's presented a brief report with recommendations as neted. Otherwise,
Comumittee's reported the minutes reflected actions taken during the @

ingrs
: &
Education - Robin McKamey, Chairwoman Dr. Kevin Ward reported on the 5

County Schools. Chairwoman McKamey announced upcoming dates and everts aﬂ%
invited all that could to join them. ~/

Highway —Charles VonCannon, Chairman Chairman VonCannon spoke concerning the trash aé
litter issues within the county.

Nominating Committee — Patty Woodby Chairwoman
Motion was made by Nancy Brows, seconded by Aaron Frazier, to approve and confirm the
re-appointment of Debbie Sams to the Equalization Board. ({tem #21)

It was noted this was the only person applying for the opening on the board.

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #21):

21. Vote Results for: Ttern No. 21

Time of Vote: 7:56:11 PM

Type of Vote: MATORITY NEEDED TO PASS

‘Willie Campbell voted: ¥
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: A
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y
Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett was Absent

- Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiab Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: ¥
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jepkins voted: Y

- Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y
Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (20 Y - 0 N.- 1 A - 3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1 '

Planning and Zoning Director, Chris Schuetiler presented a brief report. However, no
recommendations were presented.

610



County Attorney Report — Joshua Hardin April 15,2019 report entered into the minutes on
page g23

Commissioner Comments . .
Commissioner Mark Blevins, spoke conceming his inte]ligence as well as the entire Commissions.

Motion was made by Gary Bailey, seconded by Mark Blevins, to refer to the Rules & By-Laws
Commiitiee anthorizing them to develop guidelines for second readings of items being
presented before the Commis 'ox/w for consideration. (Item #22)

Roil Call Vote as follows (Ttem #22); ,p(?

22. Vote Results for: Ttem No. 22 bed

Time of Vote: 8:31:34 PM ﬁ

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS &

‘Willie Campbell voted: N

Mark Blevins voted: Y

Robert Acuff voted: ¥

Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: ¥

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett was Absent

Charles Vop, Cannon voted: ¥

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Anstin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: N

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: N

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: N .

Rick Richardson was Absent

Passed (17Y - 4 N - 0 A- 3 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: §

Commissioner Robin McKamey, addressed the Commission with concerns for Animal Control.

Several Commissioners spoke concerning litter issues. Also discussed was the need for packet items
to be presented in a timely manner and reviewed. It was stressed that everyone needs to put
their best forward for the good of Carter County.

Motion te adjourn was made by Aarén Frazier, seconded by Randall Jenkins. By majority voice

vote, motion carried.

Meeting Ended at: 8:31:45 PM

811



10.

11

12

13.
T 14,
15.

16.

" % 8 080 8 e

AGENDA
Board of County Commissioners
Carter County, Tennessee
REGULAR SESSION
Monday, April 15, 2019 at 6:00 PM

Cail to Order

Courthouse Emergency Egress Plan- EMA Director Gary Smith

Roll Call- County Clerk

Approval of Agenda

Opening Prayer- Commissioner Willie Campbhbell

Pledgg of Allegiance

Recognition of Elected & Appointed Officials/Guests

Acceptance of March Meeting Minutes

Approval of Notaries & Bonds

: . )
Public Comments- 5 minutes per person

Approval ongent of Record and Brcflcer for Health Insurance

Mayoral Report - Mayer Rusty Barnetf’ f N

Committee Reparts
County Attorniey Report
Commissioner Comments

Adjourn

Standing Committees:

Budget-Gariand

Building & Grounds-Richardson
Education-McKamey

Finencial Management- johnson
Health & Welfare-Acuff
Highway-VonCannon
Landfil-Culler

Law Enforcement-Profiitt
Nominating-Woedby

Rules & Bylaws-Jenkins

612

T SN

o

Boards/Commissions:

Agricuiture~-Garland

Animal Shelter- Acuff, CollinsB.Culler
Beer Board - M. Hill

Board of Health-McKamey

Carter County Tomorrow- Culler&Woodby
Givil Service Board-Sheriff Lunceford
Equalization Board-Ronnie Taylor
Ubrary Liaison-T. Hill

Industriat Development Board

Parks & Recraation-Jenkins

Planning Commission- Schuettler
Records Commisslon-Woodby

L I I N I T I T



Dps,

NN . Carter Connty
~ /7 General Fund #101
<~ T T E1sca1 gear Ending June 30. 2019
T Eudcet ret Axpendment #10
oo ) _April 15,2019
_ S R
Tteoa #1 55120-371 |Lpbbying Sexvices I 0.00 346.80 |Decrease
55120-367 ;Veterioarian Services _ . 346.80 0.00 iTnerease
To adfust for amendment posted to incorrect account # {see budget amendment #7, item #7}
N O R =
Ttem #2 54110-108 | Investizators 0.00 42,000.00 |Decrease
541310-119 Accountantsf'Bookkeep&rs ) 5,862.77 0.00 Inerease
54110-189 |Part-time Personnal ) 42,000.00 0.00 Increase
.| 34116187 [Overtime Pay . 50,882.98 - 0.00 [Tnerease
54110-207 | Medical Insurance - ©.00 41,000.00 |Decrease
54110-207-034 Medical Insurance {Re 26,000.00 0.00 Increase
54110-302 |Advertising | _ L.600.00 0.00 Tnereace
54110-807 |Commupication —_—— 7.000.00 0.00 Increase
64110-328 . iDues and Membersh:.ps 400.00 0.00 Increase
o 54110-3_2?__ ] Evaluamon and Testing {Dru.g Testsk 4,500.00 0.00 |Increase
b ..} 54110-345 Pnntmg Stanomzy, and Forms 1,800.00 0.00 |Increase
. 54110-351 Rentals | R - 5,000.00 0.00 |Increase
b L 54110-506 L:.abﬂ.:ty Insurance i 10.721.20 0.00 {Increase
N 58900 506__ Liability Insmance ) _ 0.00 11.588.81 Decrease
54-110-508 |Prermiums on Go:.chate Surety Bonds 192.00 0.00 Increase
_|_54110-513 | Workers' Compensat:on Insurance 675.61 0.00 | Increase
§4110-718 | Office Equipment T 601.76 0.00 [Increase
154130785 |Other Cepital Qutlay | 77 0.00 601.76 [Decreass
. _45110 N PnsonerBoard o 0.00 62,285.75 [Inercase
____"__T_ 1Te rgallaqa.:e_f:i.n.ds wzt?_l.m ﬂi:.e She:jiﬁ’s .D‘e_p.cnj_:;lgp@ budget and ellocate exeess board bill
— ‘
Tem #3 s4dm-165 _|Cafbteria Personnel | o 19,000.00 0.00 |Decrease
N 54..10 16‘.' »Mamtenance?ersomael N 86,000.00 0.00 [Increase
- 54...10 169 ,|Part-time Personnel s 12,000.00 0.00
. 54..5.‘.0 187 |Overtime Pay | . 22,979.85 0.00 |Increase
"54%10-207 _ [Medical Insurance’ h o : 0.00 | 135,000.00 [Decrease
~ |54210-207- 084|Medica) Insurance {Re'hxees} S 18,000.00 0.00 |Increase
| _54210-336 .Ma;ntenance and Repair - Eqm_pment 9,600.00 0.00 |Increase
1 94..10-340 Medical and Dextal Sexvices A 0.00 4,000.00 |Decrease
'54210.399" | Other Contrdcted Sexvices . L 1,300.00 0.00 |inerease
N ._'54910-_4—‘71 _{Food Preparation Supplies . 0.00 .. 8.000.00 |Decrease
. 54210422 | Pood Supplies e 100,000.00 0.00 \Increase
|_.54210-442 |Propane Gas o] 300.00 0.00 - \Inerease
| 54210451 |Unifovms i o 500.00 0.00 \Increase
L 54..10-4.,99 . |Other Supplies and Matewials . §00.00 0.00 2a5e
. 54-210 513 _Workers" Compensation Insurance 675.81 0.00 |Increase
" 58900- 506 L:.a'bﬂz\ty Insurance | | i 0.00 675.61 |Decrease
5-4210 599 |Other Charges . o 850.00 0.00 [Increase
T .. B4210.716 _|Law Enforcement Equ:pment . 1:800.00 0.00 |Tncrease
‘ — 48110 |Priscmer Boa:.d ! o . 0.00 75,829.865 {Increase
" "ITo reallocate’ ﬁ;.::.d.s within the  Joil budge: and allocate e Teicess board bill revenue

613




0.00 92,000.00 |Decrease
$2,000,00 0.00 |Tncrease
To budge: I;gg_lthn ta:oes for zhe GéneralTS;sswns Court fudge in the proper cccount
i
b o | . I. L1
Ttem #_ | 48140 000 ’Other Oontracted Semces R 5585,945.48 0.00 Decrease
e __%‘51._4;0 100_ Contracted Services {SR_Q§]L__' 0.00 341,090.00 |Increase
48140-101 Contracted Semces {Aceounting Services) 0.00 | 208,490.00 [Increase
48140-102 | Con{xacted Semces {'I‘own of Wata__ga}- 0.00 46,362.48 |Increase
R . 1 ——
To recla.ssz_fy budget o desagna:ed cccowr.lts e
] |
Sreranan T PISN R B | l L T am e el wd
Item#6 53920- .'90 Other Eqmpment ‘ 320.32 0.00 |Increase
—_ 34590 001 . Restncted for Courtroorn. Secunty I 0.00 320.32 |Decrease
. _fi:q g}l_oc_;z.‘.q ﬁ_mds for price u'fcrease on secunty ;n.ef.zsurs.s for the judge's bench
) deie
Ttem #1_1. 54910 "0 . Jail . Bu:ldmg Impmveme:;_i}_g _______ 42 788.18 0.00 [Increase
. 54110-:0 _ | Shexitfs Department Burz.ld.mg Improvements 0.00 42,788.18 |Decrease
e _|To corrept _the classzﬁccmon )l"or bzzdcer anﬂTendmen: #6, item #2
i
S | e

Item__#su [N _"272"_?35_0—'— T TSther Du:ect Pederal Revenue ) 0.00 90,96 |Ingrease

. ._|_84110-106 Deputy(zes) [ I 90.96 0.00 {Inerease
To recogmze ﬁmds rgcez.ued from DOJ for c.ccmed ovgrtime
. ! ]

Item#9 | 52300.718  |{Motor Veh:.cles B 0.00 1,500.00 Dewrease
e, 52300-338 Mamtenancei and Repair - Veh.tcles 1,600.00 0.00 \Increase
(RSN S T J ........ —_—

— .| Foreolioeate finds within the assessor's budger
! . i I
J S

Ttern #10 | 51600-—31.' Data Proce.sm:a.g Semces]’ . | 7,832.60 0.00 |Tnerease
I 84710-001 ..Assxaned for ( General Gover::ment Re_lgzster 0.06 7,332.60 {Decxease
[ ___-_ To ‘aﬁocaze 73.572 ve ﬁm.ds for back m.a’.a.tmg seruzces es for years 19 70-1.99?‘

&
K% %o

614




s J_/
Ttem #11 44530 |Sale of Bquipment | T IS 0.00 [ 500.00 |Increase |
] 54110-718 |Motor Velifelas RN 500.00 0.00 |Increase
S S R R P
Allocate funds r‘rom the sale ofuehr.de #.!2_ e Lt V/\
i ‘ ~ N\
N P b I
Tiem$19 | 54210-196 In;Service-'h‘aining 4 0.00 .400.00 Decrease
54110-355 Trave] 1,000,00 0.00 |Incrange.
54130-389 Other Contracted Semces__ 89200 0.00 |Inryease
54110-437" Law Enforcement Supplies 3,708.00 0.00 |Increase
.. 54110-524 In-SemaelStaffDevelopment 8,800.00 0.00 {Tntreasa
I
[z 7 raalloca-te ¢ funds From: the Juil 1o the Sheriff's Department
I~ I
] P S D . -
Ttem #13 $4110-355 |Travel. ! 370.00 0.00 [Increase
54110-196 In—Semce 'Tra:.m.ng ]\ o 0.00 370.00 |Decrease.
v e e e ) :
. ‘I'o reaIIocaae fun.ds wzthm :he Sher:ﬁ"s Depmmmt .
i ;
Ttem#14 | 49700 _|Insurance Recovery - 0.00 8,002.98 |Inerease
[ _|_s4liogss Ma.m’cenanc? amlRepa:r Vehmles 3,002.93 0.00 |Increasge
T g;o@gate méurcmce  Tecovery ;;;ehwle #7
Item#15 | 49700  |inswsance Recov-enr i ol 0.00 13,066.00 |Increase
.| 58120712 Heating a.urlAn- Conﬂah.omng Boufoment 18,066.00 0.00 |Tucrease
R UV VU T J [
. To approprw-’.e Insuranes rzcouerjr on theAmma.l Shelter
— -
 Mem#i6 | 55120-336 Mamtenance and Repair - Equ:.pman g 500:00 0.00 [Ticzease
_ 55120-434 Nah:zal Gas. e 1 0.00 500.00 [Decraase
To realloccze funds within the wqu&;:zrgr. budes
I 1
Teem#17 [ 44570 ' iContribuiiens and Gt , N .60 457400 {Tncroase
e | B4490-790 " |Other Equipment o 4,974.00 0.80 |Increage

To allocate funds froma Safuy Gran.t rec|ewed ﬁ’om ﬂf Risk Mm'b_a[g_m_wnt Trust

--uB15 .




] ] -
Ttem #18 54110-338 Mamtenam:e andBapa:.rSemces "Vehicles 0.00 | ,31,000.00 |Decrease
- | Bap 453 Ve]m:le Parts I I 81,000.00 0.00 |Increase
54110 355 D:sposalFees . 1,400.00 0.00 Toerease
54]_-._].._0_—_9399 Other Cnntz'acted Semcee . 0.00 2,199.00 Decreass
| | _B4110-471 |Soffware [ mi‘_ o 799.00 0.00 [Tncreass
B e S A R
To regliocate funds within the Sheriff Deparement's budger
. 1.
: e S SR - ‘
Ttem#19 | 51800-45% |Natural Gasl o 3071841  0.00 [Increase:
| 51800452 |Ultlities | . 0.00 12,718.41 |Decrease
_§1800-355 DisposalFes” = = [ T 2,000.00 0.00 |Tncrease
- | Commmmication e 16,000.00 0.00 |Increase
Unasmg:aedFund Balance R 0.00 16,000.00 {Decrease
To resiloeate funds wzthm ‘the Cotmty .Buzldmg budget ond allocate fund balamce;
Communication was zmder-budgeted for' tl'he year
Item#20 | 59100 348 _Postal Charges S §60.00- 0.00 |Inerease
| 52100699 i Other Chargea S 0.50 800.00 |Decrease
i
N To reallocute ﬁlmds within. the Finan.ce Deparznmt budget'
Hem#21 52310—169 Part-time ?ersonnel E_ R 2,025.00 -0.00 [Inerease
52316} 201 _Somal Sec\n:.ty A S 125.55 0.00 |Increase
5‘7310- Unemploymest R 15.00 0.00 |Increase
59310-91.. |Medicare | T 15.28 .00 {Increase
| 38800718 [Motor Vehides R _ 0.00 1,633.30 [Decrease
. 5"300-719 Othice Eqmpment b ot - 547.48 |Decrease
— reaHocaaeﬁmd.s between zheAssuscr and d the Recpproisal budset
i [ I
i
booomrmr
f ? ] ‘E R 1.217.964.24 | 1.217,964.24
) ‘ - T i e
LT T om Fand Balames 25,652.92
. =
! {F:czﬂﬂdf‘xmdBalm 16,000.00

616




Tem#1 | 55754782 Building Purchase | 1. 7,200.00 0.00 [Taczease
65754.733_|Solid Waste Equipment | 1 41,459,060 | 0,00 Tncrease.
85754796 "[Other Capital Outlay | R 70,668.00, 0.00 [Tncroase -
4617077 TBQld Waste Gragts | 0 |7 000 | 98,6%5.00 |Tacvase
- 39000 ~{Unassigned Pind Balance . 4 . 0.00 [ 2580500 [Decrease
e : i B
To reco,g‘ruze budget and caun.iy malchmg funds far grant a—,pprnu:d by camm.wswn n Gctobe.r L
_ls018 , p oo =
H I
= j
' -/fp R At
— 5 ? /:f, i ) [T‘;Ei 113.828.08,) "119.328.00
A — QT 1 - - el Ll ———— - - -
. P e ’\- ! ) bl i ’ B . - !F“X’O-‘linﬂfund" % BB].B.J:\E 26'305‘00
1
Item#1 | 55110.789 |Other Capital Oudlay | T . 62,9100 | 0.00 |Tricrease
99}20:5?0 Transfersta]Othex Funds (Genm:alFlmd) 0.00 | 62,914 00 |Decrease
To r_eg_llgcg:e withir. catenge.s in order_l!:a reflect copital expenditures in the Health Depertment Fund.
. , ’ -
Ltern#? |"55210313 [Gontracts With Erivate Agencies '36,586.00 0.00 [érease
. 4-55120-320 |Dues and Memberships | —— 400.00 0.00 |Tricrease
55110-332 . |Legal Notices, Recoz-d.m.g and Court Costs 75.00 0.00 |Inerease
55110-350 | D:.spos_a.l_ Eges . 3,600.00 0.00 Toerease
55110-399 | Othex’ Com:mcted Sqmces 0.00 36,386.00 {Decrease
| 56110-410"|Custodial Supphes 1 | 3350.00 0.00 [Tncreage
e . | 55110416 [Bectricity | | L 21,543.00 0.00.Tncrease
... |.55110-484 |Natural Gas! | 4,800.00 0.00 [Tncreasp
55110-435 Office Supplies ! R 2,200.00 |- 0.00 |Tucrease
| 56110-452 | Utitities . T ~ 0.00 | 80,000.00 [Decrease
56110—451 Umforms i ) i - i 550.00 " 0.00 [fnerease
55110-454 Water anaSewer i 8,600.00- 0.00 Tncreass
55110-499 [Other Suppliss and Materizls N 0.00 6.100.00 |Decvoase
| 55110-506 |Liability Tstrance "I T 57.00 0.00 |Tacrease
| 55110-589 |Other Cha:ges oo .00 4,0176.00 [Docrease
I~ "7 reallocate wzthm Health .‘Depm"zmenz oatego;p"“ i
R i
il ) i -
oNa > ) E — :
o i ! ! Total 135,475.00 | 139.475.00
wft - : : Rl RERE ST S A AL L
- . I. o —
/ l : From Fand Balanse 6.00

617




- oo - e B2
SO A '
il TR B -
Tterm#1 | 48610 [Domations | | NN 0.00 517.88 |Increase
o 54110-401 AnmalFood and Strpphei 517.88 0.00 |Increase
~ A T; appropm:ize clonatzans = -
i =
V.
. I I s
\/\f ; 5} N i " Total 517.88 517.88
B ! 4. s -
: i " |From Fuid Balance 0:00 |
- - N - r
e #1 88000—3.‘21 EngmeanngSemcez ‘ . - :{ _-_- 67,867.00 0.00 [Increass
68000-799 | Gther Capitel Outlay” |° |' ] 40,000.00 0.00 {Tncreage
_| 68100425 | Gasgline P e 83,000:00 0.00 [Increase
] — |..63100-415 TDiese] Fuel . v e . _|:_ 81,000,060 0.00 [Increass
_ | 52000-204 | Asphalt - Hor Mix |1 . 0.00 169,657.00 Decrease
To rea;flégute ﬁmds‘“h -ﬁu.'.hgr; acoorﬂl.ism-f " . :l_.
i i [
/0~ E— E -
. I : | I
' . : : wer v e el T TEO6E7.00 | 169.667.00
- ‘/\///.\.\_.._____. ! ! . ' i
N AN : I From Fund Balapce 0.00
Sy ~7 =
“
N ] [ moeem]s
| 1 [T
: . i -
. 1 1 . ]
Item#____ _.'3100 105 ISuperv:sor/Dn:ector F L 372.00 . 0.00 |Increase -
. 89000 Unass:t.g:ned FundBalance _ 0.00 872.00 |Decrease
B To adfust budget 1o ag?‘ee wzrhlsa:lmy seale R
Ttem #2 _4’{’1J:,2- IUSbA-CBm'niodiﬁes“ N '_ .. s [ 0:00 |Decrease
| .. 47111 USDA School Lunch Program [ 0.00 | 1,750,000.00 |[Inirease
___-L“.I_'a'moue ?:rlc._igg :o corTest aacn-l-uit A -
@ é% ~. - C 1  Total e L7E0RI5.00
1701 | i
4 :J:- ya PQ\‘\ From Fund Balance 372.00

WL{/‘(/"

618




rr

Tere® " 72200910 léam&s With Erivate Ageneies | " 8:00 [ 17,300:00 [Becroase
i 71100-31.. Contracts W:th ante‘Agenm&s . 17.300.00 *_0.00 Hncrease

To ad;ust amcudnwn.f {o correst crccamu #(see budg:t anxend:lner;t :@ﬂ Etem #3)

e b o T . )
3020 T Ihml OptinnfSalesTax(Capi!q; Creticy) 0.00 | 388 B1E.00 |Tocreaas
. T6100304 " architects | L O IO 7Y _0.0C [increase
e ... 76100-TOT Bullding Imgrovementa | © 7 T e 0.00 [Incvense’
e | - i . KN ’ . .

ma..| T aliocats sales iox ]w.'ai{:.& is resuricted for aamir[ai purpeses for mo@{;’ggoieck

. y s b . - . N

Ttem#s | 72200420 |Instriictisnal Supplies and Matesisis e 0.00 | ™ 5,000.00 [Deamase
e e _. T1200-493 1Other Supplies and Mnm-:ala e 0.00 2.000.00 Depraase
| 7T1200-899 ' |Other Charpes . 0.00 2,500.00 |Deczense

i |, T2R00- 7’5 Special EduutmnEqu:pmem . e £.00 £,000.00 |Decrense
72220-812 * |Contracts With Private hgencies vl BB,838.00 0,00 [Trierenge

_72250-89¢" lomer Cotrarted Services R LOGT — 7.688 00 [Dacrenss

MM_SB___ OtherSupphcaandMntmals R 0.00 4.000.00 [Derrease

e T222C.ER4 ‘In—S:mezIStaﬁ'DeveIopmeut - l. .. 000 4.000.00° IDecresse
e o] T2220-599 10ther Cherges : . N DD 8,000.00 [Decreage
ST T2220-790 'OtherFqulpment X A T ) 2,000.00 [Decrenae

|2 reatiocste funds wu.luu he Spm! Ec{u.:ahm Proram budgel

Trem# ) 72130-195 © |Gertified Substiture Teaciers || s 0.00 fooenes
. w | ., 72220181 |Medicz] Personnel : A 0:00 4.275.00 [Decrenoe

— __-_ fo;e'aliacarafw;d; fora su-b's.'.irulu' nurse
1

. . [
. . 347B5-TBO -{J\ss:gned for Educunun (Tuhn.son Gontml) 0,00 11,670.00 [Decrease

76100-793 .Other Capital Qutlay : N __3Lg70.c0 0.00 (Incrmase
i
_éﬂa:ale mﬁr::'clgq'.]ﬁmd.s forw b.gdou- usils ___._- -~
- 1
" 73400-116 !Taachm i N 588458 0.00 [Increass
_ 73400-162 i Clerical Personnal H e d 57.20 0.00 |Increase
.. 73400268 [Educational Assistants [ 0.00 189.04 |Decrease
. 73400195 JCeztiﬁed Substitute Teachers ... e.__D.D0] §71.08 [Decrease
. T8400-201  * \Social Security R 0.0 1.488.3F [Decreane
.. 78400204 | |Pengions | i T Iates 0.00 |Incrense
T3400-207 ,Med:c.a.l Tnsurance ! . e L 560.00 0.00 |Intrense
73400-208 Denml Inaurance | I 0.00 £0.00 |Decrense
Lo b 7B400.210 Unemployment . 9.00 T00.00 |Decrenne
e+ |, TBA00-212° IMadicare ) I N Ty N ) 328.14 [Decrease
——L] ., T3400-307 ,Communication : R + 0.00 7T.00 Decrense
wee |- . TRA00-355 _ "I‘rn\n%l i e}y 0.00 400.00 {Decrrase
-l 73400-5‘4 . 'In-SamneIStaﬁ'Devnlnpment ol 0.00 325.00 [Decrense
1. 73400-529 jOther Char[ms i . SRR A X 956.00 D
i - )
_-__'-_-_ - Z'b__::_;dlocal.:fwlés iR i ‘-fahaua_u;v Preschool catcgory W ke e o ———
e .y [A . i 1 N ’__"
| . - - - .
L—ftm#‘? I 78900422761 Food Supplies : e 1E,000.00 0,00 [Tocrease
. .T3300-790-76 Ol:her Equipment : - . o 10,000,00 0.00 [Ingreass
o _I 34570761 Rcstncted for CACFP (federabpmpﬂ.m) . : .00 | . 2800000 [Decrease
T [Tecliveate mb';clcdflulisfor CACTFP 5 [I\i_" )
A i) ,J

818



PR 1.800.00 0.00 [Tncranse
72280-201 ‘Social Secu'ntv .

e i [ - I
| Ttem #5 " | 73650-140-4001- SOBlSalmSupp]ements i T

T " 11160, 0.00 [Toesease

b e | 722808087 [Pensions ; .t ABE2R 0.00 [Tacrease

e | . _T28302I% . Mediare | el 0.00 [Tneresse
7"-.-30-559 10ther Chnrges ] ot 0.00 2,125.98 |Decrease

e _ |7y reallocaie ﬁm&s fo pay an cmph;:y:: for numpdmg the, :,recry ﬂl}f:_l_:j’ﬂ__qﬂqw—r_zp £ Repopt

— e . . - i\ ]

Itezn#g | B 485?0 ]Other State Edu:ar.:on Fundes - _Q.0C 88,845.00 1Increass

71100-428 J]nau-ucncnalSupphes and Matexials I 78.845.00° 0.00 |Ineraase
: L, 72210796 |In-aem‘1'ra:mng . . __5.000.00 0.00 |Tnereane
—— o do |
To allveoie siate program ﬁma!.:.' Adzl&tioml Targeled Support and Improvement oro,
i e A 8 Sheimpropenant prog _’,__""‘
: :
 S— . ! PR
Ttem#10 [ 77 711009428 {Instructiona! Supphes and Materinls | 2.00 5,000.00 [Decrease
. .| . T2210-524 11n-SemceJStaﬁ'Deve]apmeut L T___gs_u_uo .00 0.00 Inereane
T To 0 recllorate fismds ﬁzlwcm eategories ] .. [ e
‘ ‘ ! | : .

Ttem#11 | “72250.809 JO‘.’har Contractad Serviees 7| T gy D.00 |Tneremss
e '_______7.?.350_-_495 D!:herSupphu a.ndMatenais el e vvee| oo 080 $,000.00 |Decrensn
" ] T_o correst r:aLEncaimu of frnds w;.'hm- Ted»wiu category (ex budpet amendment #7, item 211)

—— & {3 e S e el bem b

— L - I [ PR - -
Item#l_g__ . . T72220-168 r'I“emporzu:y Peracnnel : o 5,000:60 0.00 |Tncrease
el 200201 |Social Security i T 31000 000 |Increass
. 72200212 Medicare ! IO N Y G.00 [Tnerease
(45980 lOtherStateGrames [ | 7 0.00 5,582,560 [Tnerease

—_— e =} . . . - I e e

To recognize additional ditties perjormed. in the ,Su'ltdq;@gf;p{iar program
TR : . ' {

TV R . N g
’_J_/./..\‘ [Total | "84 #4108 |, 549.841.00

: i
_\:/__-‘_/\75_ /7 . - From b Fﬁ?d3ﬂq§w_. 38,576.00
/5 SN

From irnmigaze. Fupd Balancs o.68
L/

e C 620



. . S

- ! ST S
: i h

— i H i - -

} . ' I .

Trem®1 | 72220-990901 |Other Contraced Servicss T T 70,0000 0.00 |Increase
71900-4..9-901 Instructional Supplies end Matenala 0.00 | 10,000.00 {Decrease
T1200-499,901 OtherSupphm a:ndMaters.a]s . 0.00 60,000.00 [Decrease

d o '
Ta revogise budset reitiion for 1084 Fanp, 7]
i |
T T ; ; -
SR oo ! - :
Teem#2 | 71100-116-140 iTeachers | T ib,80.00 0.00 [Tmcrease
~7|.71100195.140 |Certified Substitute Teachers 880.00 0.00 [Tncrease
71100-201-140 |Social Security i L . 634.00 0.00 [Tnereasze |,
o IL71100-804-148 |Pensions ! SR 518.00 0.00 |Increase
" I"71100-232.145 |Medicare | . ; 1 16200 000 [Tacrease
- _71100-428-140 Irstrustional Supplies and Materials T 5,596.84 0.00 [Tncrease
. 11100—599-140 Other Charges i — 503.25 0.00 |Increase

[ 72130-489-Tdo Other Supplies and Materiels | 258.57 0.00 {Increase

w | 72210-105-340 lSupervisar/Directar oo 6,000.00 0.00 {Tncrease

‘ .| 72210-201-140 |Social Seourity _ h $76.00 0.00 [Increase
72210-204-140 |Pensions | : ; 548.00 0.00 [L

| 72210-212.140 ‘Medicare | R £8.00 000 [Tncceane

e .. .| TE210-345~340 |Postal Cha.rges - H ) - 1.00 0.00 [Tnerease
L "‘"’10—5.4-140 ITn-Semcea'Smﬂ'DeveIopmant do 1,843.48 0.00 |Increase
72810-633-140 |Criminel Investigation oprphca.nis- TEL _ 65.30 0.00 [Increase

| 12710-148—140 Bua Drivers ; . i. . 8438.56 0.00 |Increase

"‘"TlD- 01-140 !Social Becurity A o 28.00 0.00 [Increase

.| 72710-204-240 |Pengions’ | ! |- ssa0 _0.00 [Tncrease
7Z710-212-140 ll\{edxme . . 1. £.00 003 Increase
_7’710-348-140 lPosta'l Charges _ 188.00 0.00 |Increase

47590-140 |Othc1 Federal Through State — 0.00 80,000.00 |Tncrease
. Tu recognize Ramf Lo be Reacy Srmmw Gra.u.'. o . "
[ —|
Item#s .'1.00-168—911 'Bu.s Dnvers 0.00 1,875.00 [Decrease
473145-811 [Spec:al Educatmn Pruchool Granta 1.875.00 0.00 |Decrease
___:_ — To adjist Pre-Scn'woi bt&dgz& 1o comona. pere -Plan L —
| .
iyl T S S s
A ; ! | . JTewl " [TT0LE7500 [ 10187500
s : : ! . o i
T ]/7/%/\_' . i Erom Fund Balance 0.00

"f\/;r/ /

621




TITLE 1l
CARTER COUNTY RESCUE SQUAD Z/ ,000

RESCUE TRUCK @ /

'SHERIFF’S DEPT - DRONE 9,500 4"

7~ CARTER COUNTY FIRE DEPTS ~ 37,500

HAMPTON - 5,000
ELK MILLS — 5,000
ROAN MTN -5,000

STONEY CREEK — 5,000

 WATAUGA— 5,000

WEST CARTER - 5,000

CENTRAL - 5,000
BULTER - 2,500

. 822



COUNTY ATTORNEY REPORT

APRIL 2019
/2
General | itigation update: é\/ ~
<. >
/ SN

1. Chatles Carr v. William Tate,etal. &7

U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Greeneville
2:19-cv-43-TAV-MCLC '

Other Work perfformed/onaoing:
1. Research completed and opinions rendered for various county office holders and
commissioners as requested. .
Tax Assessor's office — Assist with Ebert property tax overpayment issue.
Carter County 911 — Research and assist with county road list issue.
EMA Cffice — Draft tempilafe Debris Management Plan Agreemerits; review of EOC _
Grant documentation from FTDD.
Finance Office — Research insurance broker bidding and contracting procedures:
Review of 457 plan documents to assist with employee account transfer issues.
6. Industrial Development Board — Attended meeting; research by-laws,

7. Joint Economic Community Development Board — Attended meeting; Research
interlocal agreement.’

8. Highway Department — Research purchasing issues for Road Superintendent; Review of
Engineering Services Contract for Riverview Drive project. :
2. Budget Committee — Attended Committee meeting.

10. Planning Office ~ Meet with Planning Director re: county read issues; Continue working
on aclive litter cases.

11. Sheriif's Office — Review Securus contract changes and research legal issues regarding
electronic delivery of inmate mail.

12. Highway Committee — Attended committee meeting.

13. Circult Court Clerk - Research and provide assistance with writ issue.
14. Health and Welfare Commitiee- Attended committee meeting.

15, Buildings and Grounds Committee — Attended Committeé meeting.
16. Rules and Bylaws Committee - Aitended committee meeting.

bl

o,

623



